EZO8_1

With FLEXI-GUARD®
Installation, Care & Use Manual
USES HFC-134A REFRIGERANT

9 17,18 16
 —  — - \\\ I —
. I ° .
34 °\ . /13
19 o -]
\ * *
N .
b~ -
5 -
\* :: R .
. O] O 33
5
e S = |
23
l- - -y L] "
24
See Fig. 3
See Fig. 4
: —1_1
G-JWO°OMD
- Y
fd 0 | ° e o O EI/M
L - i 1
| & N [o}
o | 22T Sa
»
2377 | TK'\ 20
| o 9
1 ° &: o \
| N 25
37
= °

rﬂ
YA / 1

42,32,31 30,29,28,27

FIG.1

26

97576C (Rev. F - 04/02)



EZO8_1

NN NA SYOH ¢ dNls 'Nvy3.a311d0s 3d

NNV 1I38VYddVY.1d3XId N0d 91/2 SNOJ03.a SNOYL

d3dvd V1V AavaiNN Y1dVLIIrNS Yavd 91/ 30 SYOHY3INL SY13d SO¥3rNoY

TIVM OL LINN ONIN3LSV4 804 S37T0H 17089 94.L =4
“YNIN 3113 3INIFONI13A SINIAT STTIYLINT (NIW) (Wi zg1) .9 INVA¥YD NI NOILYILLNIA INNOF INN SNOA-ZFUNSSY
d34vd Y1 AI183NN T3A NOIOVILLNIA 3A YTTIM3Y V1 IYLINI VENOTOH 3a (NIW) (Wwi 251) .9 3 010¥YdST NN OANIINILNYIN YAYNO3IAY NOIOY TILNIA YNN I¥NOISY

“TIVM OL SY¥3IANOT LINIAVD WO¥L IONVEVITO ('NIW) (Ww 2G1) .9 ONINIVLNIVIN A8 NOILLYILNIA ¥3dO¥d F¥NSNI =3

S714 (€) 3INDIYLO3 I NOILY.LNININY.Q IFYLSYONI 3L|0d
02I¥L0313 OYLSININNS 3a (€) STHENY TV IAVAISFOFY YYD
X08 3$S3934 JMIM (€) A1ddNS TvoI¥LO3 T3 =a

INJNO4 NON ¥/1-1 NOHdIS

OQVYNOIODHOdOdd ON %1 30 40avodnd

Q3HSINYNG LON dVHL ¥/b-b =D

JP/L-1 '3'A 3ANIVHA 37dN0d AANVYININODIY LINJFNIOV1dINT

d3¥Vd 3aY¥3IN4 Z OINYNOTVYLIF ‘0¥13NYIA 3d %L 3d 'YNOVY 3A vVAIYS 3A IrYNIYA 13 Vavd YAYANINOOIY NOIOYOIEN
TIVM INO¥L LNO ‘NI 9NLsS NIVAA 'a’O «¥/1-} 1371N0 ILSVM ¥0d4 NOILVOOT1 AIANIWNOO3N =4
HNINNA SYOH WNINIXYIN 3] (Ww 97) 'suep € (STYLNY ST ¥Vd) LNIFLI OIAY 8NLS FLOINNOD A3LV1dNN 3A FYAIND 3A 38NL 37 'IANVININODTY NY3.A NOISIAOYd 3A LNIWIOVIdNI.P 8/€ 9P Q'O
d34vd 3a V43N OWIXYIN 19 (WIN 92) "Us € (SOYLO ¥Od) 09VdY NOD OI¥YNOTYLY.LOINOD AILYTdNN 3P IYFOD 9P 08NL 13 ‘A 'YNOY 3A OLNIINIOILSYEY 9P YAVANINODIY O 8/€ NOIOYOIgN &
TIVM WO¥L LNO WNINIXVIN (W wgz) 'NI € (SYIHLO AS) 440 LNHS HLIM 8NL1S LOINNOD 39NL ¥3ddOD A3LV1dNN ‘'O 8/€ NOILYOOT ATddNS ¥3LVM AIANIWINODOIY =V

370002 VAV SNIHATIHD 40 NOILVTIVLSNI 404 S3HONI £ A9 LHOI3H 30Nd3y

3IAN3OINVVANIAITANIOTT

¥0O014 A3HSINIA EEWD‘ EEMK_.
Wwigt |
wwgLe Wugiy
ZILTL % wwyge WWiES WOLIL LR
WOLGLEL* wuwigs
wwog | W8/L € EF%.@W
R A LNINIYINDTY wi _.m d "
vav "
Y wuigss
wwgy WSIL LT
~] ¢ LHOITH Wiy wwizg,
i
" *
QLG LE * ouEL B |
ﬂ LHDI3H ¥ —]
A . wwgoz 3014140
P wuwsgeg
wwi |G r WO/ 8 —= * a
Z - WBILTE /
e — / E]
_— R d
= m uu T, wwigl
f . (2) S310H @ T/l
wwg = > wwg
nC— () STIOH & upib

13X0vYHd Y3ONVYH

wuiggy

W6l

1IHOVHE TIYM

3HNO3IS 01 d3sn 39 ATNOHS
S310H @.2/L IHL 40 H10g9 ANV
SATOH @up/L IHL 40 ¥ 1TV
310N

wwizg | wwizgl
- BIE9 == .B/EQ
ww, gt
.8/E 8l

FIG. 2

Page 2

97576C (Rev. F - 04/02)



EZO8_1

HANGER BRACKETS & TRAP
INSTALLATION

1) Remove hanger bracket fastened to back of cooler by removing one (1) screw.
2) Mount the hanger bracket as shown in Figure 2.
NOTE: Hanger Bracket MUST be supported securely. Add fixture support carrier if wall will not provide

adequate support. Anchor hanger securely to wall using all six (6) 1/4 in. dia. mounting holes.
IMPORTANT:
e 5-7/8 in. (150mm) dimension from wall to centerline of trap must be maintained for proper fit.

INSTALLATION OF COOLER

3) Hang the cooler on the hanger bracket. Be certain the hanger bracket is engaged properly in the slots
on the cooler back as shown in Figure 2.

4) Remove the six (6) screws holding the lower front panel at the bottom of cooler. Remove the front
panel by pulling straight down and set aside.

5) Connect water inlet line--See Note 4 of General Instructions.

6) Install trap. Remove the slip nut and gasket from the trap and install them on the cooler waste line
making sure that the end of the waste line fits into the trap. Assemble the slip nut and gasket to the trap
and tighten securely.

IMPORTANT: If it is necessary to cut the drain, loosen the screw at the black rubber boot and remove tube,
check for leaks after re-assembily.

7) Plug in electrical power.

START UP
Also See General Instructions

8) Stream height is factory set at 35 PSI. If supply pressure varies greatly from this, adjust screw located
on the right knee clearence area. CW adjustment will raise stream and CCW adjustment will lower
stream. For best adjustment, stream should hit basin approximately 6-1/2” (165mm) from bubbler on
the downward slope of the basin.

NOTE: If continuous flow occurs at the end of the compressor cycle, turn cold control (ltem 37) counter-
clockwise 1/4 turn.

9) Replace the front panel ensuring that the metal wrapper is secured inside of the upper shroud.
Replace all six screws previously removed.

SENSOR RANGE ADJUSTMENT: The electronic sensor used in this cooler is factory pre-set for a

"visual" range of 36 inches (914 mm). If actual range varies greatly from this or a different setting is

desired, follow the range adjustment procedure below:

A. Disassemble the unit.

B. Using a small tip screwdriver, rotate range adjustment screw clockwise to increase range and
counterclockwise to decrease range (See Fig. 4).
CAUTION: Complete range of sensor (24-28 inches/610-711mm) is only one turn of the adjusting

screw.
C. Re-assemble the unit.
SENSOR CONTROL.: If sensor fails to operate valve mechanism or operates erratically, check the
following.

A. Ensure there are no obstructions within a 40 inch (1016mm) radius in front of cooler.

B. Check wire connections at the solenoid valve and sensor. CAUTION: Make sure unit is unplugged
before checking any wiring.

C. Ensure proper operation of solenoid valve. If there is an audible clicking sound yet no water flows,
look for an obstruction in the valve itself or elsewhere in the water supply line.

51
40
}\
39 22 41
50
BASIN :%
—— JESTANQUE
BASSIN ¢ N
ﬁb\ —r
NOTE: 52
WHEN INSTALLING REPLACEMENT BUBBLER
AND PEDESTAL, TIGHTEN NUT (ITEM 10) ONLY Vgﬁgé::::glg;:m-r
TO HOLD PARTS SNUG IN POSITION.
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN. FIG3

Page 3 97576C (Rev. F - 04/02)



EZO8_1

PARTS LIST/ LISTA DE PIEZAS/ LISTE DES PIECES

ITEM

27 |101516143550
28 |100806740570
29 19037000

30 36086C
31 36084C
32 35768C
33 66576C
34 66575C
35 75584C
36 55001109
37 31513C
38 66534C
39 56073C
40 56011C
41 55997C
42 36083C
43 27965C
44 75532C
45 56082C
46 | 100322740560
47 45392C
48 15008C

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 111411443890 Screw - #8-36 x .38 Tri-Lobed
56005C Shroud - Upper

3 31516C Sensor - Clear

4 38417001 Screw - #10 x .37 PHTC

5 36004C Wire - Jumper

6 56079C Pushbar - Front

7 56074C Pushbar - Side

8 56071C Drain

9 50129C Bumper - Press Bar

10 70012C Nut - Lock 3/8 x 18

1 61314C Regulator

12 50986C Holder - Regulator

13 27846C Shroud - Fan Top

14 27847C Shroud - Fan Bottom

15 35978C Power Cord

16 30664C Fan Blade

17 70018C Hex Nut - Fan Blade

18 31490C Fan Motor

19 33133000 Adapt - Tab .250

20 75583C Elbow - John Guest

21 27416C Wrapper - Stainless
27413C Wrapper - Light Gray

22 40322C Orifice Assy

23 56092C Poly Tubing 48" (Cut to length)

24 35981C Valve - Solenoid

25 66604C Condenser

26 66202C Drier

Stud - Compressor Mtg.
Grommet - Compressor Mtg.
Clip - Compressor Mtg.
Compressor Serv. Pak EMI70HER
Relay

Cover - Relay

Heat Exchanger

Drain Tube

Clamp - Drain

Basin - Stainless Steel

Cold Control

Evaporator Assembly
Bubbler Assy

Housing Assembly

Pedestal

Overload

Hanger Bracket (Not Shown) RANGE
Screw - #10-16 x 63 THSM ADJUSTMENT
Nut - Regulator SCREW

Gasket - Black .68 x 1.03
Body - Bubbler
Nipple - Bubbler

*REPLACE WITH SAME COMPRESSOR USED IN ORIGINAL ASSEMBLY.
NOTE: All correspondence pertaining to any of the above water coolers or orders for
repair parts MUST include Model No. and Serial No. of cooler, name and part number

39 (See Fig. 3)

of replacement part.
6
WIRING DIAGRAM
This Drawing is merely for illustrating the
components of the electrical system.
BLK WHT
GND WHT

/— RELAY

www.DrinkingFountainDoctor.com

97576C (Rev. F - 04/02)

Page 4

FIG4

800-518-5388



